

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 395 of 2025

Date of Order: 16.09.2025

Ms. Tanu Mohan Vs. State of Meghalaya & 3 Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Chief Justice (Acting)

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.S. Pandey, GA
Ms. R. Colney, GA
Mr. A.M. Pala, GA.

Heard Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The case of the writ petitioner is that since her father is serving in the Assam Rifles and currently posted in DGAR, Laitkor, Shillong, he would qualify as a local resident, as per the Office Memorandum dated 28.07.2025, and that the non-consideration of a seat from the State quota for MBBS studies is in violation of the said O.M. However, on the query

from the Court as to the tenure and length of posting of the father of the writ petitioner, the counsel for the petitioner prays that he may be allowed some time to obtain instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 24th September, 2025.

Chief Justice (Acting)

Meghalaya
16.09.2025
"D.Thabab-PS"